In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES RAY CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

The State of Mississippi, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Mississippi

COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STAY OF EXECUTION

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
LADONNA HOLLAND
Special Assistant
Attorney General
Counsel of Record
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
LaDonna.Holland@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3840
Counsel for Respondent

*** EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR ***
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2025, 7:00 P.M. EDT

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ge
QUESTION PRESENTEDi-	-ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv-vi	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	.1
JURISDICTION	.1
STATEMENT	.1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIO	
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review th Decision Below	
II. Petitioner's McCoy Claim Is Meritless Ar Does Not Warrant Further Review	
III. Petitioner's Stay Application Should Be Denie	
CONCLUSION	29

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)
Bucklew v. Precythe, 587 U.S. 119 (2019)
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738 (1990)16, 17, 18, 19
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)
Crawford v. Cain, 122 F.4th 158 (5th Cir. 2024)
Crawford v. Cain, 145 S. Ct. 2752 (2025)
Crawford v. Epps,
2008 WL 4419347 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 25, 2008) 3,
6, 22
Crawford v. Epps, 353 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2009) 6, 22, 23
Crawford v. Epps, No. 3:04CV59-SA, 2012 WL 3777024 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 29, 2012)
Crawford v. Epps, 571 U.S. 1205 (2014)7

Crawford v. Lee,
No. 3:17-CV-105-SA-DAS, 2020 WL 5806889 (N.D.
Miss. Sept. 29, 2020)
Crawford v. Miss.,
525 U.S. 1021 (1998)5
Crawford v. Miss., 543 U.S. 866 (2004)
Crawford v. Miss., 581 U.S. 995 (2017)
Crawford v. State., 867 So. 2d 196 (Miss. 2003)
Crawford v. State, 716 So. 2d 1028 (Miss. 1998)
Crawford v. State, 192 So. 3d 905 (Miss. 2015)
Crawford v. State, 218 So. 3d 1142 (Miss. 2016)
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)
Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)
Delo v. Stokes, 495 U.S. 320 (1990)
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)
Flowers v. Mississippi, 588 U.S. 284 (2019)
Foster v. Chatman, 578 U.S. 488 (2016)

Gilliard v. State, 614 So. 2d 370 (Miss. 1992)16, 17, 19, 25
Herb v. Pitcairn, 324 U.S. 117 (1945)
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993)
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006)
In re Blodgett, 502 U.S. 236 (1992)
Irving v. State, 618 So. 2d 58 (Miss. 1992)
Jackson v. State, 860 So. 2d 653 (Miss. 2003)
Jones v. United States, 463 U.S. 354 (1983)
Lee v. Kemna, 534 U.S. 362 (2002)
Lott v. Hargett, 80 F. 3d 161 (5th Cir. 1996)
Martel v. Clair, 565 U.S. 648 (2012)
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)16, 17, 18, 19
McCoy v. Louisiana, 584 U.S. 414 (2018)i, ii, iii, vi, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
McElrath v. Georgia, 601 U.S. 87 (2024)

Moawad v. Anderson, 143 F. 3d 942 (5th Cir. 1998)
Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
Patterson v. State, 594 So. 2d 606 (Miss. 1992)
Powers v. State, 371 So. 3d 629 (Miss. 2023)
Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)
Sones v. Hargett, 61 F. 3d 410 (5th Cir. 1995)
Stewart v. Smith, 536 U.S. 856 (2002)
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)11, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25
Yates v. Aiken, 484 U.S. 211 (1988)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. VIi, 7, 8, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VIII
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)
Mississippi Code Annotated § 99-39-5(2)(a)(i) 14

viii

Mississippi Code Annotated § 99-39-5(2)(b)	12
Mississippi Code Annotated § 99-39-27(5)	13
Mississippi Code Annotated § 99-39-27(9) 12, 14,	17
